S. B. NO. 775

A Bill for an Act Relating to Motor Vehicle Registration and Amending Section 286-45 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 286-45 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Section 286-45. Records of county treasurer. The treasurer shall file each application received and register the vehicle therein described in a record or book to be kept by him under the following headings:

- (a) Vehicle registration number;
- (b) Name of owner; and
- (c) Vehicle identification number.

The treasurer may discard vehicle registration records and inactive ownership records which are more than six years old."

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved July 16, 1969.)